

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE**

Police# 16-001290
Prosecutor# 095431703
1616-CR
OCN# cw003103

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

vs.

**Kevon M. Jones
8613 East 83rd St.
Raytown, MO 64138
DOB: 06/03/1994; Race/Sex: B/M;
SS# [REDACTED]
Defendant.**

Count I. Domestic Assault 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury (565.072-001Y19991399.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.072, RSMo, committed the class A felony of domestic assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 25, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant stabbed K.L.J., and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of attempting to kill or cause serious physical injury to [REDACTED], and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in the course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on [REDACTED], and [REDACTED] and the defendant were family or household members in that [REDACTED] and the defendant were related by blood.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1 RSMo, in that on or about April 25, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of domestic assault in the first degree charged in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of domestic assault in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid

of a dangerous instrument.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

THE STATE OF MISSOURI

vs.

Kevon M. Jones

JEAN PETERS BAKER

Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

Devin M. Ledom (#44894)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, Missouri 64050
(816) 881-4583
dledom@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

SGT Gilbert Anderson , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133

CPL Lucas Freeland , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133

[REDACTED]

PO Frank McDevitt , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133

[REDACTED]

Erica Weiglhofer , RYPD, ,

PO Joshua Wildman , 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133

Probable Cause Statement Form

Date: 4-25-2016

Report #16-1290

I, Detective Anderson, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 4-25-2016, at 8613 E. 83rd St. Raytown, Jackson County, MO, 64138, Kevon M. Jones, a black male born 06-03-1994, SSN- 4[REDACTED] committed one or more criminal offense(s).

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 4-25-2016 at approximately 2010 hours, Raytown Police Dispatch received a 911 call from an individual who when asked if he had an emergency replied by saying, "I just committed a murder." The police dispatcher was able to get an address of 8613 E. 83rd St. which was provided by the caller before he hung the phone up. Upon arrival, Officer Erica Weiglhofer and Officer Lucas Freeland were the first to arrive on scene and they observed the suspect, Mr. Kevon Jones laying on his back on the front porch with his arms pinned above his head. The victim, [REDACTED] born 10-27-1969, was laying on top of him with multiple stab and laceration wounds to the head, neck, back, arm and chest. Mr. Kevon Jones made a spontaneous utterance of "Isn't it fucked up, I stabbed my dad?" to Officer Freeland as he was restraining him. Officer Freeland also observed Mr. Kevon Jones licking the blood off of his hands and fingers as he was being restrained. A witness, Morgan D. Stanley, was interviewed and reported that he heard [REDACTED] for help. He stated when he got to his neighbor's house, he observed [REDACTED] holding down his son Kevon who was on his back on the front porch. He stated [REDACTED] was lying face down on top of his son holding both of his arms down against the porch, pinned above his head. Mr. Stanley reported that Kevon still had a large kitchen knife with a blue handle in his right hand and that he was actively trying to cut his father. He stated he assisted [REDACTED] in removing the knife from Kevon's hand and he secured it away from him until the police arrived. Kevon was transported to Raytown Police Headquarters and [REDACTED] was transported to the hospital for his wounds.

On 4-25-16 at approximately 2057 hours, I responded to St. Luke's Hospital, 4401 Wornall Rd. in Kansas City, MO in regard to a reported stabbing. At that location I obtained information on the condition of patient [REDACTED] who had been transported there. Medical personnel at the hospital informed me that [REDACTED] multiple stab wounds and lacerations on his body and he was bleeding heavily. I was also told that a portion of a knife blade was still lodged in his back and it had punctured his lung.

On 4-26-16 at approximately 0002 hours, I escorted Kevon Jones to the interview room at Raytown Police Headquarters. At that time I read him his Miranda Rights which he waived and agreed to speak to me. During the course of that interview Kevon stated that he stabbed his father but he did not have a reason for his actions. He said he was mad at the world and had tried to kill himself twice in the past. Kevon said that there was "no right or wrong" and for that reason he did not think what he did was wrong. Kevon said he just decided to stab his father so he called 911 to report it before hand and then stabbed him. He described the knife that he had used and said it was blue, which was his favorite color. Kevon said he had purchased the knife a while ago. He said he thought he stabbed his father possibly 50 times and he "went savage on him". Kevon talked about God and religion during the interview.

Name Detective Jerrol Anderson Signature: Det. JeGan #583

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE:

Date: _____ Signature: _____

Judge